Public Document Pack

SOUTH YORKSHIRE

BUSINESS
LOCAL

@ ENTERPRISE
PARTNERSHIP

To: Members of the MCA - Local Enterprise Partnership and Appropriate Officers

Wednesday, 29 June 2022

NOTICE OF MEETING

You are hereby invited to a meeting of the South Yorkshire Local Enterprise Partnership to
be held at South Yorkshire MCA, 11 Broad Street West, Sheffield, S1 2BQ, on:
Thursday, 7 July 2022 at 11.00 am for the purpose of transacting the business set out in
the agenda.

Dr Dave Smith
Chief Executive/ Head of Paid Service



Member Distribution

Lucy Nickson (Chair)

Neil MacDonald (Vice-Chair)
Joe Chetcuti

Michael Faulks

Dan Fell

Angela Foulkes

Alexa Greaves

Peter Kennan

Gemma Smith

Richard Stubbs

Cathy Travers

Mayor Oliver Coppard
Councillor Terry Fox

Mayor Ros Jones CBE
Councillor Sir Steve Houghton
CBE

Councillor Chris Read
Professor Chris Husbands
Professor Dave Petley

Bill Adams

Private Sector LEP Board Member
Private Sector LEP Board Member
Private Sector LEP Board Member
Private Sector LEP Board Member
Doncaster Chamber

Private Sector LEP Board Member
Private Sector LEP Board Member
Private Sector LEP Board Member
Private Sector LEP Board Member
Private Sector LEP Board Member
Private Sector LEP Board Member

South Yorkshire Mayoral Combined Authority

Sheffield City Council
Doncaster MBC
Barnsley MBC

Rotherham MBC

Sheffield Hallam University
University of Sheffield
TUC Representative



MCA - Local Enterprise Partnership SOUTH YURKSHlRE

Thursday, 7 July 2022 at 11.00 am BUSINESS

Venue: South Yorkshire MCA, 11 Broad LOCAL
Street West, Sheffield, S1 2BQ ENTERPRISE
PARTNERSHIP
Agenda
Agenda Subject Lead Page
Ref No
1. Welcome and Apologies Chair Verbal
2. Declarations of Interest Chair Verbal

e In relation to any agenda item

e In relation to any activity since the
last formal meeting

e In relation to any forthcoming activity

3. Notes of Last Meeting dated 12 May 2022 Chair 5-10

Strategic Development

4. Health and Wellbeing Assets Review Richard Stubbs, 11-40
Ruth Adams,

5. Innovation Board Presentation Joseph Quinn 41 - 44

6. Destination Management / Marketing in Andy Gates 45 - 48
South Yorkshire

7. Environmental Sustainability Plan Ruth Adams 49 - 56

8. Launch of Data and Intelligence Hub Ruth Adams 57 - 62

Governance

9. Annual Report 2021-2022 and Delivery Plan Andy Gates 63 -76

2021-2022

For Information

10. Chief Executive's Update Martin Swales Verbal
Update

Date of next meeting: Thursday, 8 September 2022 at 11.00 am
At: South Yorkshire MCA, 11 Broad Street West, Sheffield, S1 2BQ



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 3

MCA - LOCAL ENTERPRISE PARTNERSHIP SOUTH YORKSHIRE
MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON: BUSINESS
THURSDAY, 12 MAY 2022 AT 11.00 AM LOCAL
MEETING ROOM G3/4, 11 BROAD STREET WEST @ ENTERPRISE
SHEFFIELD, S1 2BQ PARTNERSHIP
Present:

Lucy Nickson (Chair) Private Sector LEP Board Member

Neil MacDonald (Vice-Chair) Private Sector LEP Board Member

Michael Faulks Private Sector LEP Board Member

Dan Fell Doncaster Chamber

Peter Kennan Private Sector LEP Board Member

Richard Stubbs Private Sector LEP Board Member

Mayor Oliver Coppard South Yorkshire Mayoral Combined Authority
Councillor Chris Read Rotherham MBC

Professor Chris Husbands Sheffield Hallam University

Professor Dave Petley University of Sheffield

In Attendance

Joe Chetcuti Private Sector LEP Board Member
Angela Foulkes Private Sector LEP Board Member
Alexa Greaves Private Sector LEP Board Member
Mayor Ros Jones Doncaster MBC

Bill Adams TUC Representative

Officers in Attendance:
Dr Dave Smith Chief Executive / Head of Paid Service SYMCA Executive Team

Dr Ruth Adams  Deputy Chief Executive SYMCA Executive Team

Martin Swales Interim Director of Infrastructure and SYMCA Executive Team
Place

Nici Pickering MCA Executive Team SYMCA Executive Team

Damian Allen Chief Executive, Doncaster MBC Doncaster MBC

Sharon Kemp Chief Executive, Rotherham MBC Rotherham MBC

Apologies:

Gemma Smith Private Sector LEP Board Member

Cathy Travers Private Sector LEP Board Member

Councillor Terry Fox Sheffield City Council

Councillor Sir Steve Houghton CBE Barnsley MBC

Sarah Norman Barnsley MBC

Steve Davenport SYMCA Executive Team

Gareth Sutton SYMCA Executive Team

Kate Josephs Sheffield City Council

Eugene Walker Sheffield City Council

Sarah Want Sheffield University

Page 5



20

21

22

23

Welcome and Apologies

L Nickson acknowledged Dave Smith is resigning at the end of June and gave
thanks for his contributions in a range of areas.

Mayoral Update

Mayor Coppard was welcomed to the meeting; he gave thanks for his welcome
and discussed working for the LEP some 7-8 years ago and that it is wonderful
to be back. After 7 months of campaigning, he was looking forward to delivering
on commitments and is looking forward to working with everyone.

Declarations of Interest

There were no declarations of interest in relation to the agenda items for
discussion at the meeting.

There were no declarations of interest in relation to any activity since the last
formal Board meeting.

There were no declarations of interest in relation to any forthcoming activity.
Notes of Last Meeting from 10 March 2022

RESOLVED - That the notes of the previous meeting held on 10 March 2022
were agreed to be an accurate record.

South Yorkshire Innovation Board

A report was presented which summarised the South Yorkshire Innovation
Board paper. Good progress has been made following the meeting in January.
During the summit, the intention of establishing the board was made public and
Lynda Shillaw, Chief Executive of Harworth, has been appointed as interim
chair. Lynda brings with her a wealth of financial experience. The paper
highlighted the general approach in getting the board up and running and the
timeline for approaching board members with an intention for it to go live in
July.

Members queried resources for the Innovation Board and were assured access
to resources to support in
[...]
mit which was attended by
approximately 130 people which included a more diverse cohort than normal. It
was recognised that the board would need to take ownership of diversity.

The update went on to explore:
Financial development
Land and Property
Innovation Ecosystems
Skills and Talent
Showcase South Yorkshire

L Nickson noted that there are issues the board is going to face in terms of
engagement and that this is something which requires further work. Members
confirmed the mini summit ideas are positive, however, the board needs to
mobilise to get different voices into the room.

LEP Review Integration Plan Process
Dr Ruth Adams outlined the guidance and government requirements and the
proposal to further engage the private sector in defining a purpose through a
workshop, currently being organised.
Chief Executive's Update
Dr Dave Smith informed the board of the following:

e The government is set to announce later this month the short list for Headquarter of

the Great British Railways.
e South Yorkshire Business Advisory Group continue to meet regularly, the Shared

Prosperity Fund allocation will be further considered in terms of investment by the
beginning of August.

Page 9



Questions were raised regarding the Levelling Up bid, and it was clarified that a
delegate authority had been received from the MCA and further conversations
would take place at the next LEP Board meeting.

I, the undersigned, confirm that this is a true and accurate record of the meeting.

Signed

Name

Position

Date

Page 10



Agenda ltem 4
SOUTH YORKSHIRE

Local Enterprise Partnership BUSINE&E
@ ENTERPRISE
07 July 2022 PARTNERSHIP

Health and Wellbeing Assets Review

Is the paper exempt from the press and public? No

Reason why exempt: Not applicable
Purpose of this report: Discussion

Is this a Key Decision? No

Has it been included on the Forward Plan? Not a Key Decision

Director Approving Submission of the Report:
Ruth Adams, Deputy Chief Executive

Report Author(s):
Ruth Speare, Public Health Consultant
Ruth.speare@ SouthYorkshire-ca.gov.uk

Paul Johnson, Senior Economic Policy Manager
Paul.johnson@SouthYorkshire-ca.gov.uk

Executive Summary

As part of the Inclusion Plan development, SYMCA recently commissioned a report to map
health and wellbeing assets across South Yorkshire, identify strengths and opportunities and
propose recommendations on how this sector could be strengthened.

The key findings and recommendations are included in an executive summary (attached)
and a set of slides will be presented to the Board at its July meeting.

What does this mean for businesses, people and places in South Yorkshire?

The Health and Wellbeing Sector in South Yorkshire contributes £3.3 billion GVA annually
(12% of total) and employs 1 in 6 people. There is an opportunity to promote and grow this
sector to attract investment and jobs into South Yorkshire.

Recommendations
1. The LEP Board Members are asked to note the paper and research report findings,
consider the implications for South Yorkshire, provide a steer on how the
recommendations can be implemented and advise on next steps.

1. Background

1.1  South Yorkshire has many health and wellbeing assets; however, it also faces
challenges that have held the sub-region back from capitalising on its sector
strengths. One of the key challenges is poor population health and wellbeing and

Page 11


mailto:Ruth.speare@SouthYorkshire-ca.gov.uk
mailto:Paul.johnson@SouthYorkshire-ca.gov.uk

1.2

1.3

1.4

2.2

entrenched health inequalities, both of which have been intensified by the pandemic.
South Yorkshire has an opportunity to address these unmet local health needs, and
tackle inequities, and enhance the sector to an international level.

Kada Research was commissioned on behalf of the SY MCA to map the health and
wellbeing sector in SY and establish the evidence base, identify opportunities to
develop existing assets, grow others, and build and harness collaborations between
assets.

This com
[...]
equiring
decision making based on detailed exploration of options.

Page 12



4, Consultation on Proposal

4.1 Quantitative and qualitative methods were used in this research, with over 40
stakeholders from public, private and academic organisations consulted.

5. Timetable and Accountability for Implementing this Decision

5.1 Some of the recommendation will inform the work of the Innovation Board and any
further implementation will then depend on the outcome of the Board'’s deliberations
and eventual MCA Board decisions.

6. Financial and Procurement Implications and Advice

6.1 There are no further direct financial implications at this stage.

7. Legal Implications and Advice

7.1  There are no legal implications at this stage, however any investment required via the
MCA, will be considered and developed in the line with the MCA approved Assurance
Framework.

8. Human Resources Implications and Advice

8.1 There are no HR implications at this stage

9. Equality and Diversity Implications and Advice

9.1 Equality and diversity are at the core of this research. All recommendations will
improve equality and diversity in South Yorkshire.

10. Climate Change Implications and Advice

10.1 There are no direct climate change implications at this stage

11. Information and Communication Technology Implications and Advice
11.1 There are no ICT implications at this stage

12. Communications and Marketing Implications and Advice

12.1 MCA will disseminate the findings through its usual channels.

List of Appendices Included
A South Yorkshire Health and Well Being Assets Study

Background Papers
None.

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



ITEM 4 - APPENDIX A

South Yorkshire Health and
Wellbeing Assets Study

A Report for the South Yorkshire
Mayoral Combined Authority

May 2022

SOUTH YORKSHIRE

SYMCA
KADA 8% sy

RESEARCH AUTHORITY

1| Page

Page 15



ITEM 4 - APPENDIX A

MANAGEMENT SUMMARY

Kada Research was commissioned by the South Yorkshire Mayoral
Combin
[...]
 it been included on the Forward Plan? Not a Key Decision

Director Approving Submission of the Report:
Jim Dillon, Interim Corporate Director of Business & Skills

Report Author(s):
Joseph Quinn
Joseph.Quinn@southyorkshire-ca.qgov.uk

Executive Summary

This paper provides an update on the progress of establishing a South Yorkshire Innovation
Board (SYIB), tasked with leading on the development of innovative solutions to achieving
innovation led growth at scale and across South Yorkshire as set out in the Strategic Economic
Plan (SEP). A thriving innovation eco-system will support the development of a local economy
where businesses, entrepreneurs and individuals are engaged and inspired to innovate. Lynda
Shillaw, Chief Executive of Harworth, has been appointed as Interim Chair for an initial twelve
months and will present to the Local Enterprise Partnership Board (LEP) to outline her vision for
the board.

What does this mean for businesses, people and places in South Yorkshire?

A successful SYIB will underpin the SEP ambition for innovation to drive the transformation of
the South Yorkshire economy. Increasing the volume of innovative start-ups and scale-ups and
supporting existing businesses to generate and commercialise new ideas, adopt new thinking
and technology is fundamental to improving the productivity of South Yorkshire. The board
presentation will enable the Local Enterprise Partnership Board (LEP) to comment on progress
and refine the future focus of the SYIB.

Recommendations
The board notes the progress made towards the formation of the SYIB and offers its
endorsement of the work underway by the Innovation Board Chair.

Page 41


mailto:Joseph.Quinn@southyorkshire-ca.gov.uk

1. Background

11

1.2

1.3

2.1

2.2

4.1

5.1

The proposal for the formation of a South Yorkshire Innovation Board was approved
by the LEP on January the 13t 2022. The intention to launch the Board was made
public at the South Yorkshire Economic Summit. The board will provide strategic
leadership of the ‘innovation’ agenda by bringing together the private sector, public
bodies, research councils, funders, and innovation orientated organisations.

The Mayoral Combined Authority (MCA) has agreed to the development of a South
Yorkshire Transformational Impact Investment Plan (TIIP); which will explicitly be
focused on delivering the SEP through the resources available in the South Yorkshire
Renewal Fund.

The LEP received an update on May the 12" 2022 which outlined the key objectives
of SYIB, a timeline for implementation and the appointment of an Interim Chair, Lynda
Shillaw. Progress has since been made on identifying board membership and future
governance structures. The SYIB Chair will provide additional detail during the LEP
board meeting 7" July 2022.

Key Issues

Membership: Representation on the Innovation Board will be based on the MCA’s
participation in Massachusetts Institute of Technology (MIT) Regional
Entrepreneurship Acceleration Programme. MIT’s model has five key stakeholder
groups (University, Entrepreneur, Risk Capital, Corporate and Government) all will be
represented on the Innovation Board. The Chair of the SYIB, supported by MCA
officers, is in the process of identifying potential future board members drawn from
anchor institutions, innovative businesses in our sector specialisms, research bodies
and the finance and corporate world.

Governance: Whilst a critically important Board, SYIB will not be an executive body.
It is there to develop solutions that the LEP and the MCA will consider for future
investment, in particular the content of the Transformational Impact Investment Plan
(THP). The presentation will set out the proposed future structure.

Options
An options assessment is not applicable to this paper.

Consultation on Proposal

The formation of the South Yorkshire Innovation Board is a policy decision, endorsed
by the Mayor, the LEP and MCA Board. Soundings have been taken with national
bodies including In
[...]
he Board
and those of the LEP and the Mayor regarding innovation.

List of Appendices Included

None.

Background Papers

None.

Page 43



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 6
SOUTH YORKSHIRE

BUSINESS

Local Enterprise Partnership @ ENTEH#%?QE
PARTNERSHIP

07 July 2022

Destination Management / Marketing in South Yorkshire

Is the paper exempt from the press and public? No

Reason why exempt: Not applicable
Purpose of this report: Policy Decision

Is this a Key Decision? No

Has it been included on the Forward Plan? Not a Key Decision

Director Approving Submission of the Report:
Ruth Adams, Deputy Chief Executive

Report Author(s):
Andy Gates
Andrew.Gates@southyorkshire-ca.gov.uk

Executive Summary

The paper seeks approval to undertake a review of Destination Management and Marketing
(DMO) at the South Yorkshire level to inform both the regional level and wider review of DMO
being undertaken at the Yorkshire level.

What does this mean for businesses, people and places in South Yorkshire?
A stronger and more vibrant visitor economy offer creates more businesses, jobs and visitor
spend in the region.

Recommendations
1) The LEP established a project working group comprising representatives from each
council area tasked with:
o Commissioning a detailed analysis of the visitor economy in South Yorkshire
including the opportunities for growth over the short, medium and longer term
o Undertaking research into best practice local and sub-regional DMO activity
nationally
o Develop proposals for recommendation to the MCA on how DMO activity could
be taken forward most effectively within the new operating context at the national
and regional level.
2) That a LEP private sector board member be nominated to provide strategic input and
advice to the project group.
3) That a separate workstream be developed that develops the common narrative and
story that pulls together the assets and opportunities that South Yorkshire has and that
could form part of a major marketing and communications programme.

Page 45



4) That the project working group make full consideration of the best way to engage the
private sector.

Consideration by any other Board, Committee, Assurance or Advisory Panel
n/a

1. Background

1.1 In late 2021 the Yorkshire Leaders Board (the twenty council Leaders and two
Metro-Mayor’s in Yorkshire and Humber) commissioned an independent review of
Welcome to Yorkshire (WTY), the Destination Management Organisation for the
region. The review concluded that public funding for WTY would cease at the end
of March 2022. As a result of that decision WTY ceased operations in March.

1.2 The Yorkshire Leaders Board recommended the establishment of a Local
Authority project group to produce a plan for a new DMO, including what functions
a new DMO would undertake on behalf of the region and the funding framework
on which that DMO would be supported.

The South Yorkshire MCA and a number of local councils are directly engaged on
that project group, with all four Councils and the Mayor to be fully engaged on any
proposals and decisions taken at the Yorkshire level.

1.3 Whilst the future of Welcome to Yorkshire was being decided the Government
were also undertaking a national review of DMOs. This national review laid bare
the problems and challenges for DMO'’s and the tourism sector and called for
fundamental change to DMQO’s. The Government are expected to publish their
own response to the De Bois Review soon. This will help to inform the work being
undertaken at the Yorkshire level and the work we need to do sub-regionally.

1.4 External funding of Destination Management and Marketing campaign work
particularly for the international market is principally driven by developing
partnerships with Visit Britain / Visit England. It is increasingly clear that VBVE
expect to see joined up approaches across sub regions and regions to attract
support from them and/or DCMS.

1.5 South Yorkshire was not particularly well repres
[...]
als.

Recommended Option
Option 1

Consultation on Proposal

As part of the wider Yorkshire level project group a light touch stakeholder
engagement process has been put in place. A number of existing forums are in
place and are being used to test out high level principles of what a Yorkshire wide
DMO could and should deliver.

The recommendations set out in the body of this report propose considerable
stakeholder engagement be undertaken with the private sector.

Timetable and Accountability for Implementing this Decision

To directly inform the work being undertaken at the Yorkshire level, and to position
South Yorkshire’s response to the Government’s response to the De Bois review
this work needs to take place over the second half of 2022 with a view to providing
options to the MCA in early 2023. This will support budget and resourcing
decisions.

Page 47



6.1

6.2

7.1

8.1

9.1

10.

10.1

11.

111

12.

12.1

Financial and Procurement Implications and Advice

The External Affairs budget approved by the MCA in March 2022 includes an
allocation to cover the costs of the DMO review.

Any external capacity procured to assist with the DMO review would be subject to
the recently revised contract procedures rules approved by the MCA in June
2022.

Legal Implications and Advice

None at this stage

Human Resources Implications and Advice

None at this stage

Equality and Diversity Implications and Advice

None at this stage, the review would be framed to consider any issues relevant to
the evidence base and future operations.

Climate Change Implications and Advice

None at this stage

Information and Communication Technology Implications and Advice
None at this stage

Communications and Marketing Implications and Advice

The outcomes of the review will be communicated subject to approval by the MCA
/ LEP on this.

List of Appendices Included

None

Background Papers

None

Page 48



Agenda Item 7

SOUTH YORKSHIRE

SYMCA

MAYORAL

COMBINED

AUTHORITY
Local Enterpri
[...]
pt from the press  No

and public?

Reason why exempt: Not applicable
Purpose of this report: Governance

Is this a Key Decision? No

Has it been included on the Not a Key Decision

Forward Plan?

Director Approving Submission of the Report:
Ruth Adams, Deputy Chief Executive

Report Author(s):
Anika Huette Gilbert
Anika.Gilbert@southyorkshire-ca.gov.uk

Andrew Gates
Andrew.Gates@southyorkshire-ca.gov.uk

Executive Summary

A requirement of the LEP Review 2018, is that all LEPs are required to publish an end of year

report to outline the activities, outputs and achievements that have been delivered in the

preceding financial year. This paper presents, for approval, the LEP Annual Report (2021-22).

What does this mean for businesses, people and places in South Yorkshire?

This Annual Report outlines what the LEP has delivered in the past year for businesses, people

and places in South Yorkshire.

Recommendations

LEP Board Members are asked to endorse the content of the LEP Annual Report 2021-22 and

provide feedback where required.

Consideration by any other Board, Committee, Assurance or Advisory Panel

None N/A

Page 63



1.

11

2.1

Background

In line with national government guidance and good practice the LEP produces an
annual report. This paper presents the LEP Annual Report for 2021-22 at Appendix

A.

Key Issues

Notable achievements and successes that are highlighted in the LEP Annual
Report 2021-22 include:

1)

2)

3)

4)

5)

6)

7

8)

Delivering a successful Economic Summit that brought together the brightest
thinkers from across the country, the best businesses, entrepreneurs, research
institutes and anchor institutions for a day of debate and ideation. The shared
goal was renewal for South Yorkshire by working together.

Driving the delivery of the inclusion element of our strategic vision for
South Yorkshire through progressive procurement practices and the
integration of a Social Value Contract, an agreement between the MCA and any
organisa
[...]
inted in February 2022 after
being a LEP Board Member for over four years.

e Lucy Nickson (Interim Chair), Chief Executive at Day One

e Neil MacDonald OBE (Interim Vice Chair), Chair, St Luke’s Hospice and Pro Chancellor,
Sheffield Hallam University

e Oliver Coppard, Mayor of South Yorkshire
e Joe Chetcuti, Founding Partner of Front

LEP Annual Report 2021/22 Page 8 of 10

Page 74



ltem 9 — Appendix A
Michael Faulks, Co-founder and Chief Technical Officer at loetec Ltd
Dan Fell (Co-opted), CEO of Doncaster Chamber of Commerce
Angela Foulkes, Chief Executive and Principal at The Sheffield College
Alexa Greaves (Small Business Champion), Chief Executive, AAG IT
Peter Kennan, Chair of Sheffield Chamber of Commerce and Industry Transport Forum
Gemma Smith, Managing Director at Strata
Richard Stubbs, Chief Executive, Yorkshire and Humber Academic Health Science Network
Cathy Travers, Managing Director of Mott MacDonald’s UK and Europe Region
Councillor Terry Fox, Leader Sheffield City Council
Mayor Ros Jones CBE, Leader Doncaster Council
Councillor Sir Steve Houghton CBE, Leader Barnsley Council
Councillor Chris Read, Leader Rotherham Council
Professor Chris Husbands, Vice Chancellor at Sheffield Hallam University
Professor Dave Petley (Co-opted), Vice-President for Innovation at The University of Sheffield
Bill Adams (Co-opted), Regional Secretary, TUC Yorkshire and the Humber

LEP Annual Report 2021/22 Page 9 of 10

Page 75



South Yorkshire Mayoral Combioned Authority
11 Broad Street West

Sheffield

S12BQ

+44 (0)114 220 3400
LEPBoard@southyorkshire-ca.gov.uk

www.southyorkshire-ca.org.uk

Iltem 9 — Appendix A

Page 10 of 10



mailto:LEPBoard@southyorkshire-ca.gov.uk
https://southyorkshire-ca.gov.uk/
https://southyorkshire-ca.gov.uk/

	Agenda
	3 Notes of Last Meeting dated 12 May 2022
	4 Health and Wellbeing Assets Review
	Appendix A - South Yorkshire Health and Well Being Assests Study

	5 Innovation Board Presentation
	6 Destination Management / Marketing in South Yorkshire
	7 Environmental Sustainability Plan
	8 Launch of Data and Intelligence Hub
	9 Annual Report 2021-2022 and Delivery Plan 2021-2022
	Appendix A - Annual Report 2021-2022




Minutes of the meeting


MCA - LOCAL ENTERPRISE PARTNERSHIP 
 

 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON: 
 
THURSDAY, 7 JULY 2022 AT 11.00 AM 
 
SOUTH YORKSHIRE MCA, 11 BROAD STREET WEST, 
SHEFFIELD, S1 2BQ 
 

 
 
Present: 
Lucy Nickson (Chair) Private Sector LEP Board Member 
Bill Adams TUC Representative 
Mayor Oliver Coppard South Yorkshire Mayoral Combined Authority 
Michael Faulks Private Sector LEP Board Member 
Angela Foulkes Private Sector LEP Board Member 
Councillor Glyn Jones (Reserve) Doncaster MBC 
Peter Kennan Private Sector LEP Board Member 
Councillor Chris Lamb (Reserve) Barnsley MBC 
Professor Dave Petley University of Sheffield 
Richard Stubbs Private Sector LEP Board Member 
 
Officers in Attendance: 
Martin Swales Chief Executive  SYMCA Executive Team 
Damian Allen Chief Executive, Doncaster MBC Doncaster MBC 
Andy Gates Assistant Director - Strategic Corporate 

Affairs 
SYMCA Executive Team 

Jonathan Guest Head of Policy SYMCA Executive Team 
Kate Josephs Chief Executive, Sheffield City Council Sheffield City Council 
Sharon Kemp Chief Executive, Rotherham MBC Rotherham MBC 
Nici Pickering MCA Executive Team SYMCA Executive Team 
Sarah Pugh Minute Taker  
 
Guests in Attendance 
Justin Homer BEIS 
Councillor Zahira Naz (Observer) Sheffield City Council 
Lynda Shillaw Chief Executive, Harworth Group 
 
Apologies: 
Joe Chetcuti Private Sector LEP Board Member 
Dan Fell Doncaster Chamber 
Alexa Greaves Private Sector LEP Board Member 
Councillor Sir Steve Houghton CBE Barnsley MBC 
Professor Chris Husbands Sheffield Hallam University 
Neil MacDonald Private Sector LEP Board Member 
Councillor Chris Read Rotherham MBC 
Sarah Norman Barnsley MBC 
Sarah Want Sheffield University 
 
 
 



 

29 Welcome and Apologies 
 

 The Chair welcomed members to the meeting and noted apologies as above.  
 
Members agreed that item 7 of the agenda, Environmental Sustainability Plan, 
be deferred to allow for further engagement with LEP members. 
 

30 Declarations of Interest 
 

 None. 
 

31 Notes of Last Meeting dated 12 May 2022 
 

 RESOLVED:  That the notes of the previous meeting held on 12 May 2022 
were agreed to be an accurate record. 
 

32 Health and Wellbeing Assets Review 
 

 Findings from the Health and Wellbeing Asset Review were presented to the 
board.  It was stated that this work focussed on creating local interventions 
which aligned with national and international medical technology innovation 
markets to benefit local citizens.  
 
Communication across the region was a priority; it was noted that there was a 
strong innovation ecosystem in South Yorkshire but a lack of capacity to 
respond to investment opportunities.  
 
L Shillaw noted the parallels with the work of the Innovation Board and said that 
defining the narrative for the region would be critical for innovation.  
 
It was explained that 40 stakeholders were consulted, as well as undertaking 
extensive data analysis.    
 
ACTION:   P Johnson to share the review’s methodology paper and 
technical annex with the Board. 
 
The use of South Yorkshire based consultants was welcomed and queries 
were raised regarding the nature of the businesses consulted.  The board were 
informed that a very broad sector was consulted, and a number of subsectors 
identified - outlined in the technical annex.  
 
The board asked about the national challenges impacting health and wellbeing 
assets and whether any funding had been identified which would address 
these.  It was explained that public seed funding would be key and that other 
items on the agenda would link to private funding available.  
 
The Chair asked that this work continue to be brought back to the LEP Board.   
 
RESOLVED:  To note the paper and research report findings 
 
 
 



 

33 Innovation Board Presentation 
 

 L Shillaw presented an update on the formation of the South Yorkshire 
Innovation Board. It was explained that the board would:   
 

 identify ongoing innovation work and establish mechanisms to capitalise 
on it.  

 be a long-term project.  

 consist of approximately 9 members, with a mix of individuals from 
different sized organisations and government. 

 be supported by external experts 

 report into the LEP board.  
 
The need for five theme groupings had been identified including Finance and 
Funding, Infrastructure, Business and Ecosystems, and Skills. Each to be co-
ordinated by a member of the board.  
 
The scope of the Board’s work would be broad and include finding solutions 
and frameworks to fund and establish innovation in the region.   Members were 
informed that extensive stakeholder mapping work would need to be 
undertaken. 
 
Members encouraged a greater focus on support for SMEs in the region and 
involvement of Local Authorities.   
 
RESOLVED:  to note the progress made towards the formation of the South 
Yorkshire Innovation Board and to endorse the work underway by the 
Innovation Board Chair. 
 

34 Destination Management / Marketing in South Yorkshire 
 

 A report seeking approval to undertake a review of Destination Management 
and Marketing (DMO) in South Yorkshire was presented to the board.    
 
Recommendations in the report seek to address the lack of a collective 
evidence base regarding how to promote South Yorkshire as a destination by 
undertaking analysis of opportunities and research of what has worked 
elsewhere.  
 
The board welcomed the focus on private sector involvement in the report and 
also asked about when the de Bois review could be expected. The board were 
informed that an exact date was not known but it was expected to be published 
soon. 
 
It was noted that the discussions among Yorkshire leaders regarding the future 
of the Welcome to Yorkshire campaign could feed into this work.  
 
RESOLVED:  to approve the recommendations of the report. 
 

35 Environmental Sustainability Plan 
 

 This item was deferred. 



 

 
36 Launch of Data and Intelligence Hub 

 
 A report was presented to the board regarding the launch of a Data and 

Intelligence Hub platform which aims to support intelligent decision making and 
enhance transparency, accessibility, and equality.  
 
The board were informed that a soft launch of the platform would take place on 
11 July 2022 (with a view to a full launch in September) and that Members 
could access the test site using the link on the board papers – feedback would 
be appreciated. 
  
The board welcomed this initiative.   
 
RESOLVED:  To note the report and the progress made on the Data and 
Intelligence Hub. 
 

37 Annual Report 2021-2022 and Delivery Plan 2021-2022 
 

 The Annual Report and Delivery Plan was presented to the board.  It was noted 
that the report and plan were a legal requirement, but that it also demonstrated 
the value of the activity that had taken place in the region.   The board were 
thanked for their participation and work outside of LEP Board meetings. 
 
Feedback was given on the report, and members suggested that international 
work such as meetings with the High Commission for India should be included 
asked that more emphasis on external engagement, ie, healthcare, climate 
change, APPGs and ministers be given.  
 
ACTION:   A Gates to make the above amendments to the report and 
share the final report with the Board.   
 
RESOLVED:  to note and endorse the content of the LEP Annual Report 2021-
22 with the above feedback.  
 

38 Chief Executive's Update 
 

 The Chief Executive gave an update to the board which included: 
 

 the shortlisting of Doncaster as a possible location for the Head Quarters 
of Great British Rail – work was ongoing work with Government 
Ministers on this.  

 the ongoing  LEP review which include a recent  workshop which had 
been very positive.  The review to be returned to Government. 

 
The board encouraged votes for Doncaster in the ongoing public vote.   
 
RESOLVED:  to note the verbal update. 
 

 
 
 



 

I, the undersigned, confirm that this is a true and accurate record of the meeting. 
 
Signed  

 
Name 

 

 
Position 

 

 
Date 

 


